WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1967

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 535

(By Mr. Spephoe

PASSED Tel Mary 61967

In Effect Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE
ROBERT D. BAILEY
SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 2-28-67

535

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 535

(By Mr. STEPTOE)

[Passed February 16, 1967; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the county court of Berkeley county to use unexpended funds and any surplus in any county fund to purchase land for public refuse dumps or sanitary land fills and to purchase equipment for such facilities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- §1. Berkeley county court authorized to use surplus funds for purchase of public refuse dumps or sanitary land fills and equipment therefor.
 - 1 In addition to all other powers conferred upon it, the
 - 2 county court of Berkeley county is hereby authorized
 - 3 and empowered to use any unexpended funds of said

- 4 county and any surplus in any county fund, now or here-
- 5 after created, for the purpose of acquiring, by purchase
- 6 or otherwise, land for use as public refuse dumps or
- 7 sanitary land fills, and to purchase equipment for such
- 8 facilities.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House. Takes effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within approved this the 27 day of February, 1967. Hulera C. Smith Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 2 - 22 - 67
Time 9:55 AM